CZK 15 105 thousand (2017: CZK 6 164 thousand), mainly as a result of higher interest expense on variable interest financial
liabilities.

The Group is exposed to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates due to a volume of sales of finished products in local
currencies of individual entities (CZK, EUR, PLN) and the fact that more than half of the costs of purchased raw materials are
incurred in foreign currencies (mainly EUR). The currency risk relates primarily to the PLN and EUR exchange rates in relation
to CZK. The Group’s currency risk associated with other currencies is immaterial.

The effect of currency risk on the Group’s position is presented in the table (sensitivity analysis) below. The sensitivity analysis
is based on a reasonable change in the assumed foreign exchange rate while the other assumptions remain unchanged. In
practice this is not very likely, and changes in certain assumptions may be correlated, e.g. a change in interest rate and in
the foreign exchange rate. The Group manages currency risk as a whole. The sensitivity analysis prepared by management
for currency risk illustrates after-tax profit or loss effect of changes in the exchange rate of the EUR, PLN and USD to CZK.

Currency risk impact on profit or loss 31.12.2018 31.12.2017

 CZK´000 CZK´000

EUR strengthening by 3% (3 079) (578)
EUR weakening by 3% 3 079  578
PLN strengthening by 3% (9) (11)
PLN weakening by 3% 9  11
USD strengthening by 10% 255  (189)
USD weakening by 10% (255) 189

Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018
In accordance with IFRS as adopted by EU

B-54

Credit risk arises from cash deposits in banks along with other short-term deposits, as well as from trade and other financial
receivables.

The Group undertakes activities aimed at limiting credit risk, consisting of checking the creditworthiness of its customers,
setting credit limits, insuring selected receivables and monitoring the customers’ financial position. An analysis of ageing
structure of trade and other financial receivables asssists with the credit risk management.

[…]

with all other variables held constant, profit/(loss) for the period for 2018 would have been decreased by CZK 15 105
thousand (2017: CZK 5 449 thousand), mainly as a result of higher interest expense on variable interest financial liabilities.

The Company is exposed to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates, mainly due to foreign exchange receivables.
The currency risk relates primarily to the EUR and PLN exchange rate in relation to CZK. The Company’s exposure associated
with other currencies is immaterial.

The effect of currency risk on the Company’s position is presented in the table (sensitivity analysis) below. The sensitivity
analysis is based on a reasonable change in the assumed foreign exchange rate while the other assumptions remain
unchanged. In practice this is not very likely, and changes in certain assumptions may be correlated, e.g. a change in interest
rate and in the foreign exchange rate. The Company manages currency risk as a whole. The sensitivity analysis prepared by
management for currency risk illustrates after-tax profit or loss effect of changes in the exchange rate of the EUR to CZK and
PLN to CZK.

Currency risk impact on profit or loss 31.12.2018 31.12.2017

 CZK´000 CZK´000

EUR strengthening by 3% 6 460 2 326
EUR weakening by 3% (6 460) (2 326)
PLN strengthening by 3% 738 792
PLN weakening by 3% (738) (792)

Credit risk arises from cash deposits in banks along with other short-term deposits, as well as from trade and other financial
receivables.

The Company undertakes activities aimed at limiting credit risk, consisting of checking the creditworthiness of its customers,
setting credit limits, insuring selected receivables and monitoring the customers’ financial position. An analysis of ageing
structure of trade and other financial receivables asssists with the credit risk management.

There are no significant concentrations of credit risk, whether through exposure to individual customers, specific industry